

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
INTEGRITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE CENSUS BUREAU, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 21-cv-3045

---

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

*ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED*

---

JARED S. PETTINATO, DC Bar No. 496901  
The Pettinato Firm  
3416 13th St. NW, #1  
Washington, DC 20010  
(406) 314-3247  
Jared@JaredPettinato.com

Attorney for Plaintiff

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Legal Background.....	3
I. Every ten years, the Census Bureau counts United States inhabitants and apportionments U.S. House of Representative seats. ....	5
II. The Framers carefully crafted the Amendment’s equation to bring universal suffrage in response to the Thirteenth Amendment.....	6
A. Insufficient data initially prevented Congress from implementing the Amendment. ....	7
B. No legal barriers that impeded litigation over the Amendment still stand.....	9
Factual Background .....	11
Procedural Background .....	13
Standard of Review.....	13
Argument .....	14
I. Citizens showed some possibility that completing the Amendment process would remedy members’ vote dilution.....	15
A. The Supreme Court recognizes census-driven vote dilution as injury.....	17
B. Citizens demonstrate traceability because the Amendment process connects to apportionment, and apportionment connects to Citizens’ vote-dilution injury. ....	18
C. The Supreme Court concluded that courts can redress harms fairly traced to Commerce Reports. ....	29
II. The APA provides the framework for reviewing the Census Bureau’s final agency actions under Congress’s 1997 Act.....	29
III. If the APA does not compel relief, the Constitution, Section 209(b), and the Mandamus Act entitle Citizens to a writ of mandamus.....	33
Conclusion.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A Cmty. Voice v. EPA*, 997 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 24

*\*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*, 387 U.S. 136 (1967) ..... 31, 33, 37

*Ala. Black Legislative Caucus v. Alabama*, 575 U.S. 254 (2015)..... 25

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 23, 24

*Baker v. Carr*, 369 U.S. 186 (1962) ..... 10, 36

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 13, 14, 17

*Bennett v. Spear*, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 14

*Bowen v. Massachusetts*, 487 U.S. 879 (1988) ..... 31

*Breedlove v. Suttles*, 302 U.S. 277 (1937)..... 2

*Califano v. Sanders*, 430 U.S. 99 (1977) ..... 36

*Carter/Mondale Presidential Comm., Inc. v. FEC*, 711 F.2d 279 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .. 30

*Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams*, 482 U.S. 386 (1987) ..... 28

*City of Waukesha v. EPA*, 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 17

*Colegrove v. Green*, 328 U.S. 549 (1946) ..... 9

*Dep’t of Commerce v. Montana*, 503 U.S. 442 (1992)..... passim

*Dep’t of Commerce v. New York*, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) ..... 1, 14, 24

*\*Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives*, 525 U.S. 316 (1999)..... passim

*Dickinson v. Zurko*, 527 U.S. 150 (1999)..... 31

*Dist. of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 9

*Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp.*, 438 U.S. 59 (1978) ..... 28

*Elkins v. United States*, 364 U.S. 206 (1960)..... 20

*Evenwel v. Abbott*, 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016) ..... 2, 7

*Forest Guardians v. Forsgren*, 478 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 13

*Frank v. Walker*, 17 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Wis. 2014), *overturned on*  
*other grounds* by 768 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2014), *r’hrq en banc denied*, 773  
 F.3d 783 (2014) ..... 12, 26, 28

*\*Franklin v. Massachusetts*, 505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... passim

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*, 561 U.S. 477  
 (2010) ..... 16, 20, 27

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*, 528 U.S. 167  
 (2000) ..... 16

*Harper v. State Bd. of Elections*, 383 U.S. 663 (1966)..... 2

*Heckler v. Ringer*, 466 U.S. 602 (1984) ..... 35

*Independence Mining Co., Inc. v. Babbitt*, 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 35

*Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y*, 478 U.S. 221 (1986) ..... 9, 35

*Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC*, 576 U.S. 446 (2015) ..... 30

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.*, 511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 14  
*Lampkin v. Connor*, 239 F. Supp. 757 (D.D.C. 1965)..... 37  
*Louisville Gas Co. v. Coleman*, 277 U.S. 32 (1928) ..... 23  
*Marbury v. Madison*, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 35, 38  
*\*Massachusetts v. EPA*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... passim  
*N. Pipeline Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.*, 458 U.S. 50 (1982)..... 15  
*Nat’l Law Ctr. on Homelessness v. Kantor*, 91 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 20  
*Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Manson*, 414 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 19, 29  
*\*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*, 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 21, 23, 25, 27  
*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.*, 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 38  
*Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan*, 293 U.S. 388 (1935)..... 14  
*Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.*, 528 U.S. 320 (2000) ..... 10  
*\*Reynolds v. Sims*, 377 U. S. 533 (1964)..... 23, 38  
*Roberts v. United States*, 176 U.S. 221 (1900) ..... 39  
*SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu*, 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) ..... 30, 34, 37  
*St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States*, 298 U.S. 38 (1936) ..... 14  
*Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env’t*, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 17  
*\*Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. v. Veneman*, 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 18  
*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*, 555 U.S. 488 (2009) ..... 16, 19, 20, 27  
*Swann v. Adams*, 385 U.S. 440 (1967)..... 25  
*Trump v. New York*, 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020) ..... 10, 24, 25  
*Utah v. Evans*, 536 U.S. 452 (2002) ..... passim  
*Warth v. Seldin*, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 17  
*Webster v. Doe*, 486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 31, 35  
*Wesberry v. Sanders*, 376 U.S. 1 (1964) ..... 1, 25, 26  
*Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*, 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)..... 31, 37  
*\*WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell*, 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 16, 18, 22, 29  
*Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath*, 339 U.S. 33 (1950)..... 31  
*Yee v. Escondido*, 503 U.S. 519 (1992) ..... 28, 29  
*Yick Wo v. Hopkins*, 118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... 17  
*Zivotofsky v. Clinton*, 566 U. S. 189 (2012)..... 36

**Statutes**

2 U.S.C. § 2a..... 6, 14, 18, 31  
 28 U.S.C. § 1361..... 33, 35  
 5 U.S.C. § 702..... 30  
 5 U.S.C. § 704..... passim  
 Act of June 18, 1929, § 2, 46 Stat. 21 ..... 9, 36

Act of Nov. 15, 1941, § 1, 55 Stat. 761-762 (codified at 2 U.S.C. § 2a) ..... 6  
 Act of Nov. 26, 1997 § 209(b), Pub. L. No. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2440, 2481 (codified at  
 13 U.S.C. § 141 note) ..... passim  
 National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 to 4370m-12..... 18  
 The Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 ..... passim  
 Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (Aug. 6, 1965) (codified  
 as amended at 52 U.S.C. §§ 10301-10701) ..... 10

**Other Authorities**

Br. for the Appellants, *Trump v. New York*, No. 20-366 (Oct. 30, 2020) ..... 6, 39  
 Census Office Superintendent Francis A. Walker, *Report of the  
 Superintendent of the Ninth Census* (Nov. 21, 1871) ..... 8  
 Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)..... 3, 4, 7, 37  
 Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 2nd Sess. (1872)..... 8, 9  
 H.R. Rep. No. 41-3 (1870) ..... 7, 8  
 Letter from C. Delano, Secretary of the Interior, to James G. Blaine, Speaker  
 of the House (Dec. 11, 1871)..... 9  
 President Joe Biden, Remarks on Protecting the Sacred, Constitutional  
 Right to Vote (July 13, 2021) ..... 10  
 Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, H.R. Rep. No. 30, 39th  
 Cong., 1st Sess. (1866); Sen. Rep. No. 112, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)..... passim  
 THE FEDERALIST No. 39 (Random House, Inc. 2000) ..... 3  
 Zechariah Chafee, Jr., *Congressional Reapportionment*, 42 Harv. L. Rev. 1015  
 (1929) ..... 9

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 10 ..... 13  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 ..... 13, 14  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8 ..... 13, 33

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. XIII ..... 6, 7  
 U.S. CONST. amend. XIV ..... passim  
 U.S. CONST. amend. XIX..... 2, 4  
 U.S. CONST. amend. XXVI..... 2, 4  
 U.S. CONST. art. 1, sec. 2 ..... 4, 5, 6, 7  
 U.S. CONST. art. III..... passim
